

No. 16-1140

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, d/b/a NIFLA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMPASSION &
CHOICES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DARIN M. SANDS
Counsel of Record
PETER D. HAWKES
LANE POWELL PC
601 SW Second Avenue
Suite 2100
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 778-2100
sandsd@lanepowell.com

KEVIN DÍAZ
COMPASSION & CHOICES
4224 NE Halsey Street
Suite 335
Portland, Oregon 97213
(503) 943-6535
kdiaz@
compassionandchoices.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Compassion & Choices

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964
WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE COMPASSION & CHOICES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STATE AND FEDERAL LAW SUPPLEMENTS THE DOCTRINE OF INFORMED CONSENT BY REQUIRING HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS TO MAKE NEUTRAL AND TRUTHFUL DISCLOSURES TO PATIENTS REGARDING LAWFUL END-OF-LIFE DECISIONS	3
A. The Doctrine of Informed Consent Requires Certain Disclosures Concerning an Individual’s End-Of-Life Options	3
B. States And Federal Laws Require Healthcare Providers to Disclose Additional Information to Patients Regarding Various End-Of-Life Options	5
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PERMITS STATES TO REQUIRE HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS TO MAKE NEUTRAL AND TRUTHFUL DISCLOSURES RELATED TO LAWFUL TREATMENT OPTIONS	9
A. Petitioners’ Arguments Could Be – and Indeed Have Been – Used to Attack End-Of-Life Disclosure Requirements	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The First Amendment Permits Reasonable Regulations Requiring that Healthcare Providers Disclose Neutral, Truthful Information Concerning Lawful Treatment Options to Their Patients and Prospective Patients.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	8, 12
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S.Ct. 2841, 111 L.Ed.2d 224 (1990)	4
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990)	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 120 S.Ct. 2480, 147 L.Ed.2d 597 (2000)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791, 120 L.Ed.2d 674 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Vermont Alliance for Ethical Healthcare, Inc. v. Hoser</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D. Vt. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(f)(1) (2000)	7
Ala. Admin. Code § r. 420-5-10-.05(3)(h) (2018).....	7
Ark. Admin. Code § 007.05.4-11(F) (2018).....	6
Ark. Admin. Code § 007.05.4-11(F)(2)(b) (2018).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. Admin. Code § 007.05.11-10(F) (2018).....	6
Ark. Admin. Code § 007.05.11-10(F)(2)(b) (2018).....	7
Ark. Admin. Code § 016.06.35-136.000 (2018).....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.5(a)(2) (West 2018).....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1569.156(a)(3) (2018).....	6, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-4-413(1) (2018)	7
Fla. Stat. § 765.110(1) (2018)	6
Idaho Admin. Code § 16.03.09.235.01(a)(2) (2018)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5652(1)(c) (2018)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5655(b) (2018)	7
N.J. Stat. § 26:2H-65(a)(2) (2018).....	6
N.M. Admin. Code § 7.27.6.6-6.8 (2018).....	6
N.Y. Pub. Health § 2997-c(2)(a) (2018).....	7
N.Y. Pub. Health § 2997-d(2) (2018).....	7
Okla. Admin. Code § 310:661-5-4.1(b)(2) (2018).....	6
Okla. Admin. Code § 317:30-3-13(a)(2) (2018).....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.649(1)(a)(A) (2018).....	6, 7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.815(1)(c) (2018)	8
Vt. Admin. Code § 12-4-200:3.8 (2018).....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 1871(b) (2018)	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 5283(a)(6) (2018).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-97-0260(3)(b) (2018).....	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 388-97-0280(3)(c)(ii) (2018)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.245.040(1)(c) (2018).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 C.F.R. § 418.52(a)(2) (2018)	7
42 C.F.R. § 489.102(a)(1)(ii) (2018).....	7
6 Colo. Code Regs. § 1011-1:XXVI-6.4(d)(2) (2018)	6
Nadia N. Sawicki, <i>Mandating Disclosure of Conscience-Based Limitations on Medical Practice</i> , 42 Am. J.L. & Med. 85 (2016)	4
Sonia M. Suter, <i>The Politics Of Information: Informed Consent In Abortion And End-Of-Life Decision Making</i> , 39 Am. J.L. & Med. 7 (2013)	3, 4, 5, 6
